
CllaefllbeAllli,e, Genenl 
............ Dt1d,,. 

SEP 09 2014 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

D l 
. G EMPLOYEE CLEARANCE CHECKLIST 

Employee Name e , ~ "'' 2 g_ Social Security Number_____ Cf/ ~ / / l/ 
o;,;,;., Nrun, ct ·Ii._ S-lfrJ\--- ') 01 ,.,.,..;., .,;::_ Sq,arat;o»tT""''" o,~ ~~ 

Transfer □ Name of State Agency ____ _ 

Section 1 - Items to be Returned 

ITEM DESCRIPTION TURNED IN ITEM DESCRIPTION TURNED IN 

YES NO NIA/ YES NO NIJ\. 

I I. Keys to Office/File Cabinets / 

' 2. Keys to Laptop Docking Station v 
I 

i 3. Access Card(s) t/ 
4. Parking Permit 

/ 

5. I.D. Card (Agency) ✓ 

6. I.D. Card (Special) , 

7. Business Cards J 

15. Please provide the following passwords (if applicable): 

c../ 8. Pager / Blackberry 

9. Telephone Credit Card 

10 . Corporate Credit Card 
./ 11. Travel Advances 

/ 
12. Issued Equipment (CCEAR) 

./ 13. Other 

14. Other 

Computer Log-in Hft;pl;r, ~ 
Westlaw 

Voice mail -k, ~c.o.'"' 

Lexis 

V' 

J 
./ 

✓ 

Blackberry ___ _ _ _ ----------- ----------

16. Please explain any items not returned ----------------------------------
Section 1 - Dwision Responsibility Prior to Separadon or Transfer 

All electronic access has been revoked (computer ID's, passwords, accounts, hardware, mainframe, etc.) /Yes o No 
Educational leave has been deducted from lea'£ balances o Yes o-N/ A 
All leave is accurate and current o Yes o No 

17. 
18. 
19. 
20. Exhaustion of annual leave a roved? o Yes o No annual leave will be taxed at a rate of25¾ FIT 
21. Address for W-2: 

. I -,--

Section J - Employee t Responslbl/lty Prior to Separation or Transfer r111 
23. o 
24. o 
25. o 
26. o 
27. D 
28. o 
29. o 
30. □ 

You will be contacted by Employees Retirement System concerning your right to continue insurance. 
Contact Texa$aver if you have Deferred Compensation ( 40 I (K) or 457). 
Contact the Human Resources Division regarding your TexFlex HealthCare ReimbursementAccount. 
Obtain the Sick Leave Pool Form from the Human Resources Division for the donation of sick leave 
Obtain information from the Human Resources Division on your option to withdraw your retirement fund contributions 
Notify the Hum!ll Resources Division if you are immediately transferring to another state agency 
Remove all software that has been distributed to you for home use from your home PC/workstation 
Please indicate whether or not you want to allow public access to he following information : 



I • ' .:.. • ' • (' •1 I""". \ / 
PERSONNEL ACTION FORM 
(Please Type) 

Name (Last, First, Middle) 
GARZA DELIA A. 
Work Address 

Office of the Attorney Gene.r..al _ ~, umc ·the AttomeY ugi_ ... 

RN# Human Resources 1a1son 
Tiffany Peters 

User ID 

Phone Number 
512-460-6341 

Effective Date of 
0910512014 

210 l E. St. Elmo Road Build in 2, Suite 225 Austin TX 78744 
Mail Code 
702 

Work Phone 
512-44 -

Date of Employment 
4/1/2012 

Last Evaluation Period 
9/2/2013 

Last Merit/Promotion Date 
6/ 1/20 14 

Action Code Direct Transfer: State Agency/ Institution of Higher Ed. 
Separation/Resi nation 
Separation Date 
9/5/2014 

FROM: 

CSD/AUSTIN CENTRAL/CS0702 

0529-0204 

P-e 
40.0 

B23 

$4,76 1.36/$57, 136.32 

10346 

3512 p 
N 
Assistant Anomey General 111 

702CS7FOOCS 

Comments: See Attached 

RE UESTING DIVISION 
Supervisor Name/Position Number 
D. Bra , 
HUMAN RESOURCES DJVlSION 
Posting Approval 
o Yes o No 
Action Approval 
"l,~es o No 

OGET DIVISION 
Fun5ls- certification 
r::,,,;f es o No 

Last Day Physically Worked 
9/5/2014 

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

Division/Budget Division Code 

Position Number 
. 

FLSA Indicator 
(HRD Use) 

Weekly Hours 

Pay Group 

Monthly/Annual Salary 

Primary PCA/Secondary PCA 
(Budget Use) 

Class Number/EEO Function 

Signat1i1re 

Signauire 

Manager/Supervisor Flag 

Job Class Title 

Organization Code 
(Bude.e• 11<.-_\ __, 

----

~ 

~ 
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL/EXECUTIVE DEPUTY 
Action Approval Signature 
o Yes oNo 
FIRST ASSIST ANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Action Approval Signature 
□ Yes □ No 

Leave Without Pay Period 
to 

TO: 

WIT Account: Yes - No -
Leave Liaison Position II: 

Revoke -

Date (Ii ( 
I l \. ( 

Date 

SEP 1 2 ?.PJ~19.02s 
RI ln~r=T ~i'\o/Jtfni°r3 



- Office of the Attorney Genf,f&J- ;the Gel8II 

PERSONNEL ACTJON FORM RN# 
(Please Type) 

Name (Last, first, Middle) 
GARZA DELIA A. 
Work Address 

User ID 

210 l E. St. Elmo Road Build in 2 Suite 225 Austin TX 78744 
Mail Code 
702 

Work Phone 
512-441-6 

Date of Employment 
4/ 1/2012 

Last Evaluation Period 
9/2/2013 

Last Merit/Promotion Date 
6/1 /20 14 

Action Code 0 Direct Transfer: State Agency/ Institution oflligher Ed. 
Se aration/Resi nation 
Separation Date 
9/5/2014 

FROM: 

CSD/AUSTIN CENTRAUCS0702 

0529-0204 

0-e-
40.0 

823 

$4, 761.36/$57, 136.32 

10346 

3512 p 
N 
Assistant Attorney General III 

702CS7FOOCS 

Comments: See Attached 

RE UESTJNG DIVISION 
Supervisor Name/Position Number 
D. Bra / 
HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION 
Posting Approval 
□ Yes □ No 
Action Approval 

es □ No 

B DGET DMSION 
Fun9W certification 
Dltes □ No 

Last Day Physically Worked 
9/5/2014 

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

Division/Budget Division Code 

Position Number 

FLSA Indicator 
(HRDUse) 

Weekly Hours 

Pay Group 

Monthly/Annual Salary 

Primary PCA/Secondary PCA 
(Budget Use) 

Class Number/EEO Function 

Manager/Supervisor Flag 

Job Class Title 

Organization Code 
(Budee• 11, -\ 

~ , ....... 

( ~) 
-

Signatfre 

Signature 

~ 
DEPUTY ASSIST ANT ATTORNEY GENERAUEXECUTIVE DEPUTY 
Action Approval Signature 
o Yes o No 
FIRST ASSIST ANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Action Approval Signature 
o Yes o No 

Leave Without Pay Period 
to 

TO: 

WIT Account: Yes_ No -
Leave Liaison Position#: 

Revoke -

Date c;f ( 
I l (. ( 

Date 

SEP 1 2 ?.PJ!t19-02s 
BUDGET ~rt,fffid~'.f 



Peters, Tiffany 

From: Loyd, Shelly 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, August 27, 2014 9:10 AM 
Peters, Tiffany 

Subject: FW: Notice of resignation 

ACTION: (posting, separation, merit, etc.) 

Employee Name: 

Employee SS#: 

Current Sequence 

Current Office/Unit#: 

Current Position Title: 

Current Pay Group: 

Current Salary: 

New Office/ Unit#: 

New Posit ion Title: 

New Position Sequence#: 
New Pay Group: 

New Sa lary: 

Employee being replaced : 

User ID of employee's Leave Liaison: 

WIT access for Hiring Purposes: 

WIT contacts/ Applications: 
Special instructions-if applicable: 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

Last day physically worked for separation: 

From: Gutierrez, Carmen 
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 10:42 AM 
To: Loyd, Shelly 
Subject: Notice of resignation 

From: Garza, Delia 
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 4:59 PM 
To: Alvarez, Arturo 
Subject: Notice of resignation 

Resignation 

Delia Garza 

0529-0204 

Austin 702 

AAG Ill 

823 

4668.00 

CG I 0378-0375 

No 

09/05/20 14 
09/05/2014 

It is with a heavy heart that I give you notice of my resignation. This is my two weeks notice. My last day will be 
September 5th

• I have t ruly appreciated my experience with the AG. Thank you for this opportunity. 



Please forward this to Lucky. 

Delia Garza 
Assistant Attorney General 
CSD Unit 702 
(512) 912-2220 

2 



I 

J Name (Last.First.Middle) 
I GARZA, DELIA A 
I 

I 

I Action 
: LEGISLATIVE SALARY INCREASE 
I 

I 

l FROM 

I l CHILO SUPPORT 
702 

05290204 

Office of tho Attorney General 

I 

I I I 

J User ID J Social Security Number J 

I I I 
I I I 

l EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 
I 

TO 

01vision 
Budget Org1 Code 

Position Number 

CHILO SUPPORT 
702 

05290204 

40 Weekly Hours 40 

B23 Pay Group B23 

I 

Effective Date J 

09/01/14 I 
I 

4,668.00 I 56,01s.oo Monthly/Annual 
Salary 

4,761.36 / 57,136 . 32 

10346 PCA 10346 

3512 Class Number 35 12 

AAG Ill Job Class Title AAG III 

702CS7FOOCS Organization Code 702CS7FOOCS 



HRDCOPY 
- Jffice of the Attorney Gen~~r 'te 4noo,ey Gef,e,a\ -;ruma,, Resources Di~ 

PERSONNEL ACTION FORM I RN# I l H~man Resources ij'is12 tOl"- Phone Number 

(Please Type) Tiffany Peters f'i · - · 512-460-6341 

Name {Last, First, Middle) I User ID I Social Security Number Effective Date of Action 

GARZA DELIA A. 06/01/20 14 
Work Address Work Phone 
2101 E. St. Elmo Road. Buildine. 2. Suite 225. Austin TX 78744 

I Mail Code 
702 512-441-6162 

Date of Employment I Last Evaluation Period I Last Merit/Promotion Date DaL './\ '1/1 tp PS 
4/1/2012 9/2/2013 5/13/2013 u I -i ,, 

I • 

Action I CodeOQO I Direct Transfer: State Agency/ Institution of Higher Ed. 
Promotion 
Separation Date I Last Day Physically Worked 

FROM: EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

CSD/AUSTIN CENTRAL/CS0702 Division/Budget Division Code 

0529-0204 Position Number 

~f '");i~A'. _indfoato·r f.' 
.<H:RDUse) 

~ 

40.0 Weekly Hours 

821 Pay Group 

$4,300.00/$51,600.00 Monthly/ Annual Salary 

10346 )t(m~·p¢AfSecondary PC~ 
· · ·· · " {Budget-Use). 

3511 / {) 

N , 
Assistant Attorney General II 

0702CS7FOOCS 

Comments: See Attached 8.56% 

RE UESTING DMSION . 
Supervisor Name/Position Number 
D. Bra 1 

HUMAN RESOURCES DMSION 

• 
la 

• .. " ,.. .. ~ ' ••• ,. • ., • ' • + 

Class Number/EEO Function 

Manager/Supervisor Flag 

Job Class Title 

Or&~ization. ,c:o~~ 
-~~dget Use) · i 

ature 

Posting Approval Signature 
o Yes □ No 

A ion Approval 
Yes □ No 

E certification 
es □ No 

EPUTY ASSIST ANT ATTORNEY GENERA 
AcJion Approval 
~es □ No 
FIRST ASSIST ANT ATTORNEY GENERAL · 
Action Approval Signature 
□ Yes □ 

I+ 

j Leave Without Pay Period 
to 

TO: 

CSDI AUSTIN CENTRAL/CS0702 

0529-0204 

P-Es 
40.0 

B23 

$4,668.00/$56,016.00 

10346 

3512 If> 
N 

Assistant Attorney General UI 

0702CS7FOOCS 

WIT Account: Yes_ No Revoke - -
Leave Liaison Position#: 

Date 

D Y 1 5 2014 

MAY f 6 2014 Fonn 19-025 

Br rn September 2003 
~S::T nn "~•-•. 



To: 
From: 
Date: 
Subject: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TF:XAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Human Resources Division 
Arturo Alvarez 
May 2, 2014 
Promotion Request 

:- Namaof Employee - 1 Division 
i ~l~~A. Garza __ ______ _____ __ _ __ 1 Austin Central CSD-U~~~JQ? 

I request a promotion for the above-identified employee. 

In accordance with Texas Government Code,§ 659.256, I certify that the employee: 

• will assume different and higher-level job duties; 
• meets the minimum qualifications of the new classification title; and 
• has demonstrated the potential to successfully perform his/her new job duties. 

I certi that the above information is true and correct to the best of m knowled e. 

Ma~ent Signature Date J 
__ L 1 

___ c_ 5 h I ,j 
Additional Management Signature 

i. (if ]::i•~):cy ~Hey) 

Original: Ma&ler Personnel File 
Rec.oms Retention Serieft Number. 3.1.128 

Date 

I 
06/2012 



INTERNAL, )8 DESCRIPTION INFOR. 'ATION 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

EMPLOYEE=S NAME EMPLOYEE=S DIVISION/SECTION 
D. Garza -
(0529-0204) Child Support Division - Austin 702 
WORKING TITLE ST ATE CLASSIFICATION TITLE 

I 
CN PAY GROUP 

Staff Attorney Assistant Attorney General (AAG) Ill 3512 B23 
FLSA STATUS TRAVEL 

□ Non-Exempt (eligible) □ Exempt-executive (ineligible) 
□ Exempt-administrative (ineligible) X Exempt-professional (ineligible) 25% 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
Performs moderately complex attorney work for the Child Support Division. Work involves representing the state's 
interest in judicial and administrative matters, and providing legal advice, consultation and technical assistance to the 
Child Support Program and staff. Works under general supervision , with limited latitude for the use of initiative and 
independent judgment. 

JOB FUNCTIONS 
(Please note whether a function is Essential (E) or Marginal (M) and the percentage of time the function is performed) 

E/M % Function Description 

E 30 Represents the State of Texas at legal proceedings to locate, establish, enforce, modify or terminate 
court orders for child support and medical support 

E 25 Represents the State of Texas in administrative hearings 

E 20 Provides legal advice, consultation and technical assistance to the Child Support Program 

E 20 Develops and delivers training 

E Works 8 a.m. - 5 p. m., Monday through Friday 

E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

Works over 40 hours per week as needed 

Provides excellent customer service 

Maintains a valid driver's license 

Uses personal vehicle for business-related travel 

Provides excellent customer service 

Attends work regularly in accordance with agency leave policy 

E 

M 

Complies with all agency policies and procedures including, but not limited to, applicable security and 
safety rules, regulations and standards 

5 Performs related work as assigned 

AAG Ill MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 
Graduation from an accredited law school with a Juris Doctor (J.D.) degree 

Licensed as an attorney by the State of Texas 

Two years of full-time legal experience as a licensed attorney 

Member in good standing with the State Bar of Texas 

Knowledge of Family Law and the Texas Family Code 

Skill in legal writing, mediation and negotiation 

Skill in serving as a trial lawyer, preparing sound opinions, conducting investigations and performing legal research 

Skill in using a personal computer for word-processing and data entry/retrieval 

Skill in establishing and maintaining effective working relationships with other employees and the public 
Skill in working under pressure and meeting deadlines 

Ability to work 8 a.m. - 5 p.m., Monday through Friday 

Ability to work over 40 hours as needed 
Ability to obtain and maintain a valid driver's license 

Ability to use personal vehicle for business-related travel 

Ability to provide excellent customer service 

Ability to lift 25 lbs. 

July 2013 



PREFERRED QUALIFICATIONS 
Two years experience in handling Family Law cases 
Jury trial experience 
Experience in handling a high volume legal practice 
Ability to read, write, and speak English and Spanish 



Offi ce of the Attorney General 

-- -- --- ---- - --- ------- --------- ------ -- ---- ---- ------ -- -- ---- ----- --- --- --- ------ ---- -- -------- ---
I l Name (Last.First .M iddle) 
I GARZA. OELIA A 
I 

I 

I Act ion I LEGI SLATIVE SALARY INCREASE 
I 

FROM 

CHILO SUPPORT 
702 

05290204 

40 

I 

User I D l Socia l Security Number 

I 
I 

I 

I EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

Div i sion 
Budget Org1 Code 

Position Number 

Weekly Hours 

I 

I TO 
I 
I 

I 

: CHILO 

I 
I 

SUPPORT 
702 

05290204 

40 

B21 Pay Group 821 

' ' l Effec tive Date l 
I 09/01/13 I 
I I 

4,2so.oo I s1 ,ooo .oo Mont hly/Annua l 
Salary 

4,300 .00 I s1. soo . oo 

10346 PCA 10346 

35 1 1 C 1 a ss Number 35 11 

AAG I I uob Class Titl e AAG II 

702CS7FOOCS Organization Code 702CS7FOOCS 



PERSONNEL ACTION FORM 
(Please Type) 

Name (Last, First, Middle) 
GARZA DELIA A. 
Work Address 

lice of the Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 

Human Resources Division 

..---,-,-----------, --------f._l,l;,
1
,b,,_jli. .,__A)--#=llY 

RN# Human Resources Li~· er 
5 12-460-6341 Tiffany Peters 

User ID Social Security Number Effective Date of Action 
05/ 13/2013 

2 10 I E. St. Elmo Road Buildin 2 Suite 225 Austin TX 78744 

Mail Code 
702 

Date of Employment 
4/1/2012 

Last Evaluation Period 
9/2/2012 

Last Merit/Promotion Date 

Action 
Transfer & Promotion 

f Direct Transfer: State Agency/ Institution of Higher Ed. 

Separation Date I Last Day Physically Worked 

FROM: EMPLOYEE INFORMA TlON 

CSD/AUSTIN CENTRAL/CS0702 Division/Budget Division Code 

0379-0316 Position Number 

(}-F 
FLSA Indicator 

(HRD Use) 

40.0 Weekly Hours 

820 Pay Group 

$3,833.34/$46,000.08 Monthly/Annual Salary 

10346 Primary PCA/Secondary PCA 
(Budget Use) 

3510 / p Class Number/EEO Function 

Manager/Supervisor Flag 

Assistant Attorney General I Job Class T itle 

0702CS7FOOCS Organization Code 
(Budget Use) 

Comments: See Attached 10.87% Replaces: P. Roark 

Transfer position from 701 to 702 

RE UESTING DIVISION 
Supervisor Name/ Position Number 
M. Friesen/ 

HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION 
Posting Approval 
D Yes D No 
Action Approval 

Yes □ No 
BUDGET DIVISION 
Funds certification 
VYes □ No 

Signature 

FIRST ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
,f.ction Approval 
i Yes □ No 

c...... .._ (.__, 

I Leave Without Pay Period 
to 

TO: 

CSD/ AUSTIN CENTRAL/CS0702 

0529-0204 

p 
40.0 

B21 

$4,250.00/$5 1,000.00 

10346 

35 11 / p 
,l 

Assistant Attorney General 11 

0702CS7FOOCS 

WIT Account: Yes_ No _X_ Revoke 

Leave Liaison Position #: 0378-037S 

Date 
'-t "l--- y 

Date 

APR 3 0 2013 

BUDGET DIVISION 

-

Fonn 19-025 
October 2012 



0 Office of the Attorney Ge· , 
Human Resources Divi 

OFFICE of1ht AlTORNEY GENERAL APR 2 9 2013 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

GREG ABBOTT 

Personnel Action 
MEMORANDUM 

Charles Smith, Deputy Director of Child Support 

Mara Friesen, Regional Administrator, Region 7 

April 23, 20 I 3 

Promotion: Delia Garza 

SSN: 

CURRENT INFORMATION PROPOSED INFORMATION 

Current State Classification Title - Proposed State Classification Title -

AAGI AAGII 

Current Pay Group Proposed Pay Group & Percentage Of Increase 

B20 821 / to entry level 

Current Monthly/ Annual Salary Proposed Monthly/Annual Salary 

$3 ,833.34 I $43,680.00 $4,250.00 I $51,000.00 

Date of Attached Evaluation 009/2/2012 

IJD attached for proposed promotion 

Please promote Delia Garza into sequence number 0529-0204, replacing P. Roark. 
I am recommending this promotion based on the additional job duties listed below. 
As a Assistant Attorney General IL, she will be responsible for providing legal counsel and 
assistance to the office, sign pleadings and make court appearances on cases which are assigned 
to her. Ms. Garza was selected based upon her Bachelors Degree from the University Texas 
A&M, College Station, Texas where her major was in Journalism. Ms. Gana attended Gonzaga 
University School of Law in Spokane, Washington and graduated in 2010 with a Doctoral 
Degree where she majored in Law. Ms. Garza has an excellent work ethic. She is already 
familiar with the Attorney General Office's processes, policies and procedures due to her current 
position as the Assistant Attorney General with our office. 

April 5, 2011 



Subject: Promotion for: Delia Gana (continuation) 

Reg_jsmal Administrator 
( "1 Approved ( ) Disapproved 

LL 
RolfuldoRarnirez 
R~gi_gpat'Administrator 
( '("Approved ( ) Disapproved 

I 
Date 

y,P3~3 
7 Date 7 

Joel Rogers Date 
Assistant Deputy Director for Field Legal Practice 
( ) Approved ( ) Disapproved 

/°<* ,+ ~ ( k L /'-,-/-__. 'f L'{ //? 
Charles Smith Date 
Deputy Director of Child Support 
( '41\pproved ( ) Disapproved 

Alicialj;~ f<-y 
DeBJ,lty Attorney General for Child Support 
( 1 Approved ( ) Disapproved 

Date 

April 5, 2011 



Peters, Tiffany 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

OCSIH et Skr Ot'srns11 Cennrel 
Human Resources Division 

Loyd, Shelly 
Tuesday, April 23, 2013 1:48 PM APR 2 9 2013 
Peters, Tiffany 
Request 
Untitled.PDF - Adobe Acrobat Pro.pdf; AAG HI 702 0529-0204.doc; Re: request to re­
classify/upgrade R7 

ACTION : (posting, separation, merit, etc.) Request to promote and upgrade 

Employee Name: Delia Garza 

Employee SS#: 

Current Sequence 0529-0204 

Current Office/Unit #: 70 1 

Current Position Tit le: QAA II 

Current Pay Group: B18 

Current Sa lary: 4544.00 

New Office/Unit#: 702 

New Posit ion Title: AAG II 
New Position Sequence #: B21 

New Pay Group: 4250 

New Salary: 

Employee being replaced: P . Roark 

User ID of employee's Leave Liaison: CG . c;;;:, 1 f{ -C, --~ 7 <-;" 

WIT access for Hiring Purposes: No 

WIT contacts/ Applications: 100 
Special instructions-If applicable: Please see attached approval to upgrade position 

and transfer to office 702 from 701. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: ASAP 
Last day physically worked for separation : 



o of the Attorney General 

Peters, Tiffany 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Mara and Kristene, 

Smith, Charles 
Tuesday, April 09, 2013 2:21 PM 
Blackstone, Kristene; Peters, Tiffany; Friesen, Mara 
Loyd, Shelly 
Re: request to re-classify/upgrade R7 

Human Resources Division 

6PP 1 a 2013 

You are clear to reclassify the RCA to an AAG 1-11. Alicia also approved the additional funds allowing the upgrade of the 
CSO to a RCA. 

Charles 

From: Blackstone, Kristene 
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2013 01:59 PM 
To: Smith, Charles 
Subject: request to re-classify/upgrade R7 

Charles: 

Region 7 has a Quality Assurance Analyst II (RCA), Sequence No. 0529-0204, with a salary of $4,544 available and a CSO 
Ill, Sequence No. 0388-0246, with a salary of $2,718 available in it. 
They are requesting to convert the RCA to an AAG 1-11 in salary range of $3,833.34-$4,250 and to upgrade the CSO Ill to 
an RCA with a salary of $3,179. 
In order to effect these conversions they will need $167 /$2,004. 

Please let me know if you have any questions in considering this request. 

Kristene Blackstone 
Assistant Deputy Director for Field Services 
Child Support Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
512.460-6101 
kristene.blackstone@iexasattorneygeneral.gov 

1 



INTERNAr,-,OB DESCRIPTION INFO \1ATION 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

EMPLOYEE'S NAME 
Re lacin 0529-0204 
WORKING TITLE 
Assistant Attorney General 

FLSASTATUS 

EMPLOYEE'S DMSION/SECTION 
Child Su ort 702 

STATE CLASSIFICATION TITLE 

3511 

CN 

B21 

□ Non-Exempt (eligible) □ Exempt-executive (ineligible) 
□ Exem t-administrative ineli ible X Exem t- rofessional ineli ible 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

PAY GROUP 
Assistant Attorney 

TRAVEL 

25% 

Performs routine to highly complex (depending on AAG level) attorney work for the Child Support Division. Work 
involves representing the state's interest in judicial and administrative matters, and providing legal advice, consultation 
and technical assistance to the Child Support Program and staff. Works under close to general supervision with minimal 
to moderate latitude for the use of initiative and independent judgment (depending on AAG level), 

JOB FUNCTIONS 
(Please note whether a function is Essential (E) or Marginal (M) and the percentage of time the function is performed) 

E/M ¾ Function Description 
E 40% Represents the State of Texas at legal proceedings to establish, enforce and modify court orders for child 

support and medical support 

E 5% Represents the State of Texas in administrative hearings 

E 45% Provides legal advice, consultation and technical assistance to the Child Support Program 

E 5% Develops and delivers training 

E Attends work regularly in accordance with agency leave policy 

E Complies with all agency policies and procedures including, but not limited to, applicable security and safety 
rules, regulations and standards 

M 5% Performs related work as assigned 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 
Assistant Attorney General (AAG) II: 
• Graduation from an accredited law school 
• Licensed to practice law in Texas 
• One year full-time legal experience as a licensed attorney 
• Skill in serving as a trial lawyer, preparing sound opinions, conducting investigations and performing legal research 
• Knowledge of Family Law and the Texas Family Code 
• Considerable skill in legal writing, mediation and negotiation 
• Skill in using a computer for word processing and data entry/retrieval 
• Must be able to lift 25 lbs 

PREFERRED QUALIFICATIONS 
• Two years experience handling Family Law cases 
• Jury trial experience 
• Experience in handling a high volume legal practice 
• Bilingual English/Spanish 

Supervisor Date 

Division Chief or Designee Date 



- - COPY 
.)ffice of the Attorney GenWB Of;;-wof~~.'.'..,~ay General 

PERSONNEL ACTION FORM 
(Please Type) 

- -~ "'I' - - - ... -· • ... .. .... • • -

Human Resources Liaison _,,, _ , 'Plio1re'J(lulffoei' .... 
Tiffany Peters ~ 1t2-±t6q~4 l 

Name (Last, First, Middle) User ID Social Security Number 
Garza Delia A. 

Work Address Mail Code Work Phone 
2101 E. St. Elmo Road Buildin 2 Suite 225 Austin TX 78744 702 · · 512-441-6162 
Date of Employment Last Evaluation Period Last Merit/Promotion Date PS Effective Date (HRD) 

Action 
NEWH1RE 

If direct transfer, name of other state agency 

Separation Date Last Day Physically Worked 

FROM: EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

Division/Budget Division Code 

Position Number 

FLSA Indicator 
(HRDUse) 

Weekly Hours ~ 

Pay Group 

Leave Without Pay Period 
to 

TO: 

CSD/AUSTIN CENTRALJCS0702 

0379-0316 

P- E' 
40.0 

B20-·Brt-

Monthly/Annual Salary ... '$3,833.34 - -$4;!~8 It/~, BOO, OJ> 
, 

Primary PCA/Secondary PCA 10346 
(Budget Use) 

Class Number/EEO Function 3510-Mn IP 
Manager/Supervisor Flag t-...\ 

Job Class Title Assistant Attorney General 1-H-

Organization Code 0702CS7FOOCS 
(Budget Use) 

Comments: See Attached !JD in HR - POSTINGS Replaces: H. Monroy Division/Unit has office/cubicle space for 

Maximum Contacts: 100 
this employee .X. Yes - No 

,.., II 
REQUESTING DMSION , l II / 
Supervisor Name/Position Numher 

z./11l, -z.. 
Division Chiefs Si~ :ai;;~ {,(/ Date,') V ~/ 

K. Blackstone/ I , - --7,,,,, 
HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION ~ 

Pot:/ Approval 
r;:i es,.. D No 

Signa~ ~ j{ '-r. ~ Q{) ~ ·) h :fG ! ·.:._ 
~1Approval Si~ 

. m O\ · ~0\d s □ No o, rl y\ c'~M 
BUDGET DIVISION u 
Funds certification Signature .A 

,, 
Date 

Z /1 .J /12-~Yes □ No ~(.,,,/A ;~<:;,7 
~ 

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
~nApproval Signa~.J • ~ _ . IV Date 

es □ No 2 - 1?:, -(7, 
FIRST ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL u 
Action Approval Signature Date 
o Yes □ No 

- I ·· "JIZ.. 

Form 19-025 



RN#: 

Job Offer Cover Sh~n-En1ployee 
?f 

I 'Name: User ID: 

Socia l Ser.mi.tv· Date Of Birth: j Valid Driver's License : j Preferred Name: 

j :Division: 

Part time ,Hrs: __ 0..;;...__ 

I Work Number: 

1 Are you a return-to-work retiree who ·has retired with ::R_S:? Yes LJ No 0 
, Ii yes, in accordance w1lh ::RS requI ments and agenC}' poli:y, your_job offer wi ll require further review a 
, Once this oro:::ess has been co o ed. we will be back in touch with \iot.i'.' ' 

I Direct Transfer: Yes / Agency Name: 

' Prior.State Service: Yes L...J No j Reason Code: 010 ~ 012 '...J 

I Manager: Yes LJ No 
1 Supervisor: 

E&C Specialist Check List 
Placf: Posting on Hold 1 Application Signed Yes' 1 No~ 

I. Request CBC {E.xcep: CSJ, h/li='CU, L=J 
Dal" BC was senl out 

CJ Take Posting Ofi 8oard/Boof: (1ndi:::ate 1· CBC conducied - ;: hit, 1ak~ to Manager 
! -1,'.) ' osed/Nfv\Al tnil1als o: !:&C member who oulled the ooshno 

Remove e>:tra posting copies from bm j t I errorisl Check conducted . if hit, take to Manager 

I. ~ Relatives employed witn agenc~, Yes U No 1 

If ves. take to Manaoer 

Place a copy of posting on HOLD in the bin 
(for OAG Website) 

j Qualification Check 

. lJ Selective Srv. Verif1:;a1ion (men bom on or belore 1960 or IaIer) I Former Employee rile Checked: Yes 
t Archtved: Yes D Destroyed: Yes D 

torney in Good Standing: NIA Ye No Return-to-worl< retiree: Yes LJ No 

No LJ NIA 

~~---------- -------~ Date oi Retirement. 
Obtain Signature on Justii1caiJon Memo • Retired on o-r-b-er-·o-re-8/_3_1_/0-9-. -H-RD sends to 

, D Mail New Hire Packet (out of town) appropriate Execulive Deputy 
LJ Email Conf1rmalio . • Retired on or after 09/01/09. HRD calculates the 

Division/Unit: ::molovee surcharge fee and sends to Budget 
I D Hire into PeopleSoft Surcharge Fee= $ ____ _ 
:-=,;-----------------------; Adjusted Salar~, (monthly/annual salary): 
ii O AAG Survey entered into PeopleSoft 1-----' , 

Aooroved Yes - No Gr 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Offlceel the A__,ney Genera1 
Human Resoun:ea DMllan 

MAR 27 2012 e 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Human Resources Division 

Kristene Blackstone, Regional Administrator, Region 7 
Rolando Ramirez, Senior Regional Attorney. Region 7 

March 23, 2012 

Recommendation to Hire Attorney for Posting Number 12--0484 

I would like to recommend Della Garza for posting number ll--0484 as an Assistant Attorney General AAG I, Group 

820, with a monthly salary ofS3,833.J4, effective as soon as possible. Della Gana has been licensed in Texas since 

May 201 J and meets the years of experience required for this level. 
IE) Applications from veterans and former foster children were properly considered by the hiring division 

and were given the weighted preference to which they are entitled. 

00 

(BJ 

Reference check ba.s been completed by hiring division. 

Criminal background check has been completed by: h 
□ cm 00 cso a MFCU □ Other: Allen Cameron, Region 7 '"" 

r/ Human Resources has verified whether ~-,ir· t is a return-to-work ERS retiree. 
c Yes. Date of retirement / -------ti ::.:.!-::.-KJJ:. :.!,_~ 7--- . _ ___ ~I~ 3 /, ~ 

3/z 3/2'-

Dale 

Ala 0 . Key, l>in,c:a otClliJd Sappad 

HIH~J 
July 2010 



Donna McGee - 12-0484 JOB OFFER CONFIRMATION - 702 

From: Donna McGee 

To: Blackstone, Kristene; Loyd, Shelly; Ramirez, Rolando 

Date: 3/29/2012 9:00 AM 

Subject: 12-0484 JOB OFFER CONFIRMATION - 702 

CC: Peters, Tiffany 

NAME: Delia Garza 

POSTING: 12-0484 

POSITTON: AAG I 

GROUP: B20 

MO/SALARY: $3,833.34 

START DATE: 4/2/2012 

Page 1 of 1 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\ Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4F7424A IALD... 3/29/2012 



INTERN/- JOB DESCRIPTION INF,, lMATION 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

EMPLOYEE'S NAME EMPLOYEE'S DIVISION/SECTION 
Vacancy - H. Monroy 
(0379-0316\ Child Support Division - Austin 702 
WORKING TITLE STATE CLASSIFICATION TITLE CN 

Staff Attornev Assistant Attornev General 1-11 3510-351 1 
FLSASTATUS 

□ Non-Exempt (eligible) □ Exempt-executive (ineligible) 
□ Exempt-administrative (ineliqible) X Exempt-professional (ineligible) 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

PAY GROUP 

B20-B21 
TRAVEL 

25% 

Performs routine to highly complex (depending on AAG level) attorney work for the Child Support Division. Work 
involves representing the state's interest in judicial and administrative matters, and providing legal advice, consultation 
and technical assistance to the Child Support Program and staff. Works under close to general supervision with minimal 
to moderate latitude for the use of initiative and independent judgment ( depending on AAG level) 

JOB FUNCTIONS 
(Please note whether a function is Essential (E) or Marginal (M) and the percentage of time the function is performed) 

E/M % Function Description 

E 25 Represents the State of Texas at legal proceedings to establish, enforce and modify court orders for child 
support and medical support 

E 25 Represents the State of Texas in administrative hearings 

E 25 Provides legal advice, consultation and technical assistance to the Child Support Program 

E 20 Develops and delivers training 
E 
E 

Attends work regularly in accordance with agency leave policy 

Complies with all agency policies and procedures including, but not limited to, applicable security and safety 
rules, regulations and standards 

M 5 Performs related work as assigned 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 
Assistant Attorney General (AAG) I: 
• Graduation from an accredited law school 
• Licensed to practice law in Texas 
• Skill in serving as a trial lawyer, preparing sound opinions, conducting investigations and performing legal research 
• Knowledge of Family Law and the Texas Family Code 
• Considerable skill in legal writing, mediation and negotiation 
• Skill in using a computer for word processing and data entry/retrieval 
• Must be able to lift 25 lbs 
Assistant Attorney General (AAG) II - All the above qualifications for an AAG I, PLUS: 
• One year full-time legal experience as a licensed attorney 

PREFERRED QUALIFICATIONS 
• Two years experience handling Family Law cases 
• Jury trial experience 
• Experience in handling a high volume legal practice 
• Bilingual English/Spanish 



Office of the Attorney General 
Job Announcement 

DIVISION: Child Support - Austin 702 
POSTING NUMBER: 12-0484 
JOB TITLE: Assistant Attorney General 1-11 
MONTHLY SALARY: $3,833.34-$4,250.00 
POSTING DATE: February 16, 2012 
LOCATION: 210 I E. St. Elmo Road, Building 2, Suite 225, Austin, TX 78744 

WORKING TITLE: Staff Attorney 

DEPENDING ON QUALi FICA TIONS 
DURATION: Until Filled 

WORK IN TEXAS JOB MATCH: Occupational Category: Legal; Occupation: Lawyers; Industry: Public Administration. A State of Texas 
application in WorkinTexas must be completed to be considered for employment. Your application for this position may subject you to a criminal 
background check pursuant to §4 I 1.127 of the Government Code. 

ESSENTIAL .JOB FllNCTIONS 
Represents the State of Texas at legal proceedings to establish, enforce and modify court orders for child support and medical support 
Represents the State of Texas in administrative hearings 
Provides legal advice, consultation and technical assistance to the Child Support Program 
Develops and delivers training 
Attends work regularly in accordance with agency leave policy 
Complies with all agency policies and procedures, including but not limited to applicable security and safety rules, regulations and standards 

MARGINAL JOB FUNCTION 
Performs related work as assigned 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS 
Assistant Attorney General (AAG) I: 
Graduation from an accredited law school 
Licensed to practice law in Texas 
Skill in serving as a trial lawyer, preparing sound opinions, conducting investigations and performing legal research 
Knowledge of Family Law and the Texas Family Code 
Considerable skill in legal writing, mediation and negotiation 
Skill in using a computer for word processing and data entry/retrieval 
Must be able to lift 25 lbs 
Assistant Attorney General (AAG) II -All the above qualificatiomfor a11 AAG I, PLUS: 
One year full-time legal experience as a licensed attorney 

PREFERRED QlJALIFICATIONS 
Two years experience handling Family Law cases 
Jury trial experience 
Experience in handling a high volume legal practice 
Bilingual English/Spanish 

TRAVEL 
25% required 

TO APPLY 
All applications for employment with the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) must be submitted electronically through www.WorklnTcxas.com 
PAPER, FAXED OR EMAILED APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. 

Attorneys: Attorney applicants should list all bar memberships and license numbers in the Occupational License/Certification section of the state application. The Summary 
of Qualifications section of the Work In Texas resume is available to provide information on professional activities and associations, authorship of articles/books and 
participation as a CLE presenter or panelist. 

(12-0484/3510-3511) 

Benefits of State Employment include: State & national holidays • Paid annual & sick leave• Paid medical insurance (including pre-existing conditions)• Training opportunities• 
Educational leave programs• Member of the Employees Retirement System Retirement Program• Basic life insurance• Optional : Dental plan, 401 (k) & 457 Plans, Accidental death 
& dismemberment insurance, Deferred Compensation, TexFlex (pre-tax deductions for child-care, medical expenses, etc.) 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
HRD-037 

August 2009 



-

8 ,.., ... """"71JM0alp 

: THE STATE OF TEXAS I~- - - . I 
' ~110NFOREMPLOYMENT , __ - - I I It 
' -- __J ~TIN 61.ACK IM< 0A TYPE. lMM ~ nut be ~ eqctfy. Fill out appicallon form oaml)lltely. ti questiona are not applicable. enter 

'NA.• Do not leave......,. ...._ a..Ji.10191 WNf'I oomplMld. Ti. si.. d T-. la an Equal ~nity Employw and does not dllcmWIII• f 
on the belts of ,ace, colcr, ~ origin, ~ l'llllgkJn, age or Cllublllly In Mlpiovmer1 or lllt p,'O'Mi0n oC Nf'\llcet. You may tnaka copies of 1h19 

apPlicetion .,d enl41f different f)Olilkln title,; but Wh copy m1111t be •'W!d· R•umn will not be ac~ In IJeu of appUcatlOM, unless 
speci&cally etated In lh• )Db vecancy nollce. Thia appiiclllor\ ~ publlc record and ii sub;ld 1D dllclolure. 

WIil few~ YoU 11aY1 Ile~ IO l9QWlt and be lnbmed lbotll infofmallon Iha( h Staa of T .... colleds about you. You ■re en~ed lo 

IWOIMI Ille! twew IN intotmlllal1 upon~ You also h.-. IN rWlt to 81k "- llatl agency to COffllCt lilly intonnellon that is dele!Tnlned to ti. 
ioalmlct. (Ra..-.nce: ~,•ll Code. Sectar,sS02.021, 552.023 end Me.004.) 

~ 

MAILING ADDRESS 

EMAIL ADC>Rt:SS 

Lilt atty ohtr nanws UNd If cM!efent from 
~ on lhil appliclllion. 

- ••■..ti 

111A AC{} 
~ ,._ QpllM,I) 

List •.act 1itle of poeilan ot trPe of work and bcalicM'I lor whidl you with ID apply: I Jab~ Number I Cloeing Date 

Aaalstanl M1of'Ms' GIMNI Ml· (12 .... ) 12.o.4 I ap.n Untit FIii.ct t--------- ---.a..-___ ...;... ______ ..,..... __ _ I =err, ~oo forlhil agency? If ,o. liat names:_ u.tlhestNegericy'#llt,IIINctlyouwW'ltoll)Ply: 

ATTORNEY OEHERAL OF TlXAa 

FIA-Time~ Part-TimeO Suniw0 T•/11iPtOllclO Dllleavailablllor'Mlltl? Two .... frvffl job ofrw 

Are you at IN. 17 ~ °' •' Y• lit 'No 0 
Ale you wllq to wen houri o91e, it., 8-5? Y• (;a Mo□ What days are you UMD1e to IIIOrlc? Salurdar 

Ive you Mltng I.O TrNII? Yn ~ No 9l1 II yea, MIit pett.111'11 d time? -·=----------1, 
Cunentl:lnw• Ucenee#flf~ tor~) . - ------ ----- Yn No 

~) ,_., 
Geoc,aphil: prefetence. (Se speciftc Ill~ .... If no 1)1Mf9110f, wr1't "tlaleWide.1 A.-... 

Hewyou- b■eflconwld■clofateloftror..,~••~adludlcMl°"on•......,..,.., Y• O No(ia 
If yOJt-- ii "Y•." ~ in canciN d4llall on• .. .,._. ltlNt of paper, giving the delN tlld IIIIUl'9 of t,e offlnM. the name and locao0tl of die 

ca.st. and CM dllpolillonof thecaa(s). AOOfflldkll , ,,,., not dilqualify ,a,,~• falN 111-■ffleri .,._ Hee■: Soma slllle ~ee mey ~ 
adclilional lnfolffllllon Nllilad 10 CDll't'iclolll « trlldl ff!N'ICft. 

EDUCATION (NOT'E: ~ ma" M ~lo~ l)IOOf cf cll)loffla.dlg,N, lranlclljlla, bnNa. C8ltilc:litioll9, and ,eoll"11410n■. ) 

H~ SChool Gradua111 or GED? Y•Q No□ tr yw, oame anc1 localioll at tii,, ICf100I or GED illl1ul9: o.w. HolmN, .. " AlltOlrio, tx 

uw(J.0 .1 

....-~- --1-----+- - -----l-- __ _ , 

PIIO' I al I 



AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

ap.cia Tralllln~r,e: ~ all job,.-., ••kllng Of•• you P0SH$S end machines Of office equipment you can use. such as 
calQ.llalors. ,mting 01 ~ equipment. ~IH,Allr equipment, types of software and halllwwe. (Atlac:I\ addillonal page, if oecessary. j 
I hwa I belle lt'lel of tkJII with aN commor offlce eqnlJlll'lffl lnctucSlnt -pulllrs, WCulalora, pmt.ra, copiers, ~ 
Approldmately how meny words oer minute <Jo you tvi,e? .1!_ _ _ 

Sis1l Llng1.1age (If required for 1h41 l)Olltlon) VH O No~ Are )'OU a cef1ified int~ YnO Noli!) 

Do you &PWk a language Olhef than Engi.117 (If requited fa uu posilloll) Yes (t] No O 
If yes, what le~I) do )'OU 9')881.? I lpeak • 11111a bl of s,,ani-ti. How fluently? Fair@ Good O Excellent O 

Do )'OU write in a language other ltian Engllltl? (If l'8qUired tor this poli1ioll) YK O No (ti 
If yes. which language(s) 

Have you ever been employed bylhe S11111 of Teus? YecO No~ Ant )'OU currenty tmployed by tie State ol Teua? Yes O No!i] 

If YOY ha-..e been pre\'iously employed by .... S'8le of T-.... the agencyfa!lenclea;_ - - - - ---

FORMU FOSTER YOUTH (Vertftcation may be required. ) 

W,n 'fOU a to.fer youth unoa the Taus O.~ of flfflily ana Proc.ctlYe SeM0es on the day beta'9 your 18th birthday? Yes O No~ 
If yee, are you curnwitly 26 yeari ol ,ge Of ya,nger? Yn O No 0 

IIIUTMY SERVICE (A~ of a report of~ from the Aimed 5eMces may bl required.) 

Are you a wteran? Yes O No@ , ·If yes, fill cype of chcharge 
I 

Oates of Service (From/To): 

, '; 
1w you a wrnvingapouse of a veteran.who llN not relTIINIICI? V.i,0 No I!!! Ateyoue sutlliving o,pr,en of a veteran? Yes O No~ 

II yes. complete datn of sarvial tor \ltllellln: 

------.... ---- --· 
PLEASE READ THE FOUOW .. G STATEMENTS CAREFULLY AND INDICATE YOUR 

UNDERSTAHDtHG ANO ACCEPTANCE BY SIGNING IN THE SPACE PROVIDED 

1. I certify that all the Information provided by me in connection with my application, whether on this document or not. ,s true and 

complete, and I understand that any mis11at.,,,.nt, falsification, or omitlk>n of lnfonnetlon may be groonds for refusal to hire or. 

if hired, termination. 

2. I understand that as• condition d ~yment. I will be reqund lo provide legal proof of aU1horizalion to wor1< in the U.S. 

3. I understand that the State of Texas req4JlrM all males who are 18 through 25 IWld required IO regiaterwith the Selective 

Service, ID present eithef proof c:A regietllltiol, o, e,cemption from reglslraCiOn upon hire. 

4. I understand that some state agencies will ct.ck wlll'I the TUM Oepertrn9nt of Pubic Safety, the Federal Bureau of 

Investigation or ot,., Of'ganiZationa, for any criminal history in accordance with applicable statules. 

5. I authorize any of 1he persons 0t organizationl referenced in !his apptjcatloo lo give you any and aN information conc.erning my 

previous -,npioyment. education, or any OCh• Information they might have, penional Of oth«WiM, with_ regard to any of the 

1ubjects covered by thl• appication, and I releaM all such par1ie1 from all llablllty from any damages which may ,esull from 

furnishing such infotmation to ~ 

> nos APPUCATKlN MUST BE ~D SIGN HERE: 

P,091 7 <I I 



EMPLOYMENT HISTORY 
This information will be the official reCO[(I of your tmployment hislOry and must accurately reflect aH significant duties performed. 
Summaries of experience should deart.[ide&aibe your qualifications. 

1. Include ALL employment. Begin ~ your current or last position and wor1( back to you,; first. Employment history should include 

each position held, even those with the same employer. 
2. EMPLOYER ADDRESSES MUST BE COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESSES, INClUDING ZlP CODE. 

3. Answer all questions and completely summariZe your experience induding technical and managerial responsibilities and any 
special training. skills and qualifications for each position you have held . 

If you need additional space to adequately deaaibe your employment history, you may use this employment history sheet or attach a 
typed employment history providing the same informallon in lhe same format as lhi8 application fom'I. 

Name: ___ _,.:G:u;ARZA;aa,Q,,.. ______ -=o~eL.,.v,g.._ ______ t,~•b!(IIIE~E;g.N __ _ 
l.Mt First Middle 

,-.---------------------------,------------.,......-- --::::;--' 
~ ull-Time Ii:! ,i Pos,bon litl!t: Temp. Attc>r'nev, Child SuflPO" 

E~r:Goocl'#ftllMafflfttleMCNI_...MOAG) 
Mailing AddreQ: 1015 N~ Pl. 
City & Stale/ZIP: Auetln. TX 71153 

!Employer'& Telephone No.: AC !512} '37-7106 

Summery r:I e~perienc:e including S&lCill tnllninc;~llt/qulllllQIII yc111 r-■ Ul8d In Che pe,fonnance fl !Na job: 

... poneiibl9 for d9t■IIW!inklt tt,e propw l■9■I +it ,0, ...... 8Nldng ctdld euppoft inlllatioft atd/flt ltlltl"'•*lft-C>!I-Mlft1L 

Addklonal ~ lndude relllewlng. ~. and pn,pa,MtcOUlt doc:-,a; ■ndapprcMaglMdlaledcourt ~ 

~art-nme 0 

l SUMmer O ! 
T~!J/-Ptoect Ci ' 
Q""" a~ge # of nou~ 
WOlhd per Wll9t< if part 
rime. 



Poli6oll Title: Atllllmey lml1ledialll Super,\80r ~ -
1 full-Time b?l 

Employe(: Della a.rza ( ... 4mplofed) ... ~ ! ~-T,me 0 
Mailing Addren; Mt Sandra It. TIiie . S\lmMef 0 
Ci\il & SlalefZIP. Austin, TX 71745 - Temo.'Proie<:I 0 

I -~• Tlllaphone No.: GM! lrVtlllQe # or N>urs 
'E~s'TellphoneNo.: M:-1511) 11t-11ee Mllked per week II par!, 

--oa!At j AC j512} !11·1110 
llnle: 

lffWl<>Oele CUff9nV TectlnlCal 0 
l Mo. o.y l Yr. Mo. 1 Oey I Yr. Flnel Salary Non-Managerial □ j If IIUl)9MIOIY. number of ernp/oyee9 

I 2011 I ! attt •-.oe - .. 

□ 
you aupeMNCI ; I 05 15 OI 01 

$1.ttnnWy ol Hpefillnc:e lnclucU119 epecial ~--- '1()11 have useod in Illa peiformanoe o! lhia job: 
Opitnilllcl I ltlllfl prl'#N prac1k:e -9lil'I..., Gllenll on flfflly, landlord lltt\lllt, Ind~ llldllnl. 

Obtainlcl ,wrrNl ...... a--andworudwtltldienlllOll.._ ..... _..andbUl/lnland ...... p~. 

Specltlc ruson for i-1nt: 
............ , __ 

Position Title: Training Troub1Nlloo4er lmmedlllfl& SupeMtor ~: I Fu11,T,rne 0 i 
Employer: Trav\9 County, lledoM l:JIIIWOn Alua~ i Pan-1,me ~~ 

l 

Malling Addreu: 11581 Alrpott llffll. Tile Summer 0 
r- Tam~ @ ' Clly & Slale/ZIP: Al.nllln, TX 71711 

•, Tele No.: Give a e # ol hour 

! Employt!r'a Telephone No : M:. (112) IN.-S wori<ed ~ week If part~ 

eum,,ct •;..- TW!ed\nica~~-:!!l1------~--l·~,c,~•~1~2~aM=::u=•::;•:._.~-,----!: brne: I 
Mo. Finlls.laty Non~rial tf~.numberofeml)IOyees I 

--·· ·-- you supe,viled: 

phone 

04 !_S 21D11 11 .ot rial 4 20 

Sul'!l"llalY of e~ce including ll)IICillt lnlinl~ you'- IJled in lhe perfOtnlllnC:e d I'- job; 
"9epoMlble for tnlnlnge.ty "°""9 ancl llldofl daY JudeN and Clwca on 1M proi,.r p,ocedintop-~,.. 

Partk:lpawci In ln"4lfflOIY and Mt-up ota~ for vo1'11g__,., 



Polibl TIIIII: lAw Clettt 

~T-C:lvtlRlgllbf'Nltect 
u..f,ng Addfflu: 14115 llllontopolla Or. 

Cily a. Sla18IZ1P: AUstlll, TX 71741 

Employer's Telllpllone No.: AC ($12) 474-5073 

Su!IYnlWy of eicpenence inwd,ng tpeciil.l ~liclfta >')U IMMt UNd in lhe perlomiance ol lhis job; 

~ for oollductlnt llgal ,.IMl'CII and....,.,...,.. docu.-ita lnclllcllng briafe, pltlldlnga, end cleftt declllratlons. 

Coft!M:lllcfc-.nt .....,,,._ and pNMdld ..... CWl'Mfll'I. 

~~-•and locMld end """flewN ""-1411\d ope,111. 

Spec:lftc;-for leaving: L-'I lo ltlldyfor~ llllr•-· 
PotilKln Title: La. Cleril 
Employer: Gonap UftlV"9lty \. .... '-•1111ne41 
Mailing AodreA; 721 N. Cfflclnnatl ...._ 
Oly & SlalitJZJP: .,.._, WA HZ2I 

Employer's l 8lepllOne No.: AC (sot) 31347'1 

ltlWnediale SupeNitor Name. 

°"'"-Tilll 

Summar, ol experience including apecilll ~ y0u have uted in ti- petformsnc:e ol lllil lOb: 
ltNponelllle f« in1ffl11Ntne claf'III and~ 1lwll on.._..--.. 

15 



P0llltion rrne. uw Clertl 

Ell'll)loyer: WIMion & Callall L-,­

MaiU119 Addlese: 801 W Rtllenlde A.,. • 1800 

City & SWWZIP: &pouw, WA 88201 

Em~• Telephone No.: AC (&02) 13t-e131 

Culrentl I TedV!iclll ···--- □ IN;,<•> ISM131 

' ':· 15 ~ ~ - 15 ~ •:.s: ~~= I_ g 1:00~ntiN>erole~ 
&Jmma,y of e,,;perief1ee incluclll'IQ special tranno/11(llll,lqualficati you ha...e 11MCI in th& pe,fotmance ot thit )ob: 

~ pn,perty, lend_., Criffllnal,,..,..,. lnjvfy, a,,cl ,-ny,.. i..-. 
0hfl9d i._. documellh ~-to MIDmey9, clent opinion-.,., d9poeitlofl •unmariN, 1111d ,...,.. . 

. . 

lion Till&: FlreflOhtlt/OIT 

~r: Au■lln Fl19 Dep.....,t 

"'9 A4dreca: .ao1 ad BluMtialn IIMI. 
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Planned.~. Md fec:IIIWed flief..-1"1 ancl ~ ♦duCdon ■--ta . 

I Spedllc: r- tor !4NIVlng: Decided IO to lo,_ ■ctlool. 

I Fuu-nme 
Pan-Time 

Summe< 
. ,.~Q_; I Give average # ct !10Uf !II 
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ADDm0NAL SCREENING QUESTIONS 

NAME GARZA DEUA 

(09091 

1. Are YoO wlllilg to submit to a crmnat badcgrwnd check.? 
2. Oo any of your relaliYel work tor this company? 

3. Are any charges now pending against you, either In court or before a grievance committee? 

4. Are YoU currently in good standlng wllh the Stale Bar of Texaa? 

5. Are yo1.1 cumtntly licensed to prectioe law in the state of Texas? 

6. Oo you 8IJthcme the releaM of al reilMnt information from any !101.ifte that may bA 19q!JeSted 
in the lnVeStigation of your application, indodrig lhe 1'9COrds of gnevancea in pos•aaian d a 
grievance committee or the general oaunsel of any bar? 

7. Do YoU have any Investments. property or flna~ obllgatlons whieh might. in any way, tie in 
conflict with this employer? 

8. Oo vou understand that )'OU wll not be lllowed to receive income from the outside pract;oe of 
law if employed with this agency? 

9, Have yOU ever been a candidate for, Of been appointed to. any elective pubic office? 

10. Have you ever been disdplined by any segment of the bai', lnduding. bUt not ~mited to, any 
local, district 01 Stille grievance auttiorny? 

11 . If you are not licensed to practkle law in Texas but in f,cenMd in another jurlsdidlon, haV9 
you appliect for recipn)Glty with the Stale Bar ot T (IQI? 

12. If you are not lioensed to plllCtice law tn TelUIS, haVe yau laken the Texas Bar exam? 

13. WlJS Fami1y law a major N>Stanttve lleld in wt1lctt you h8'll8 worked dutlng your p,ofessk>nal 
caree,? 

14. Ale you able to 111\ up to 25 pounds? 

15. A.re you wiling 10 tr81181 25% of the lime? 

Yes 

No 

No 
Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yea 

p~ 7 of 7 
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• Di~. ,~,.':.-/~:-,, ~ ::,, .. ;, APR 05 2012 
ATJ:ORNEY GBN'ERAL OP T.BXAS 

GRBG ABBOTT 

NEW EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 
First Name: · Middle Initial.Ji . Familiar Name: 

•Date of birth: 

Home Street Addrc City 

'Ptmlc or Latino - A per1011 of Cuban, Mexican, Pi.ierto Rican; South or Central American, or other Spanieh 
culture or orl,tn reprdl• of raco 

· Whli. (Not Hlapanlc or Latino) -A ponon havillg origin, in any of the orlpl peoploa of Europe, the Middle 
But, or North Africa ' . 

0 Black or African Amlrlca11 (Not Hlapanlc or Latino)- A penon laving origins in any of the black racial groups 
ofAfiioa . . •, • . · 

O Nat/W Hawafla11 or Oth,r Paurfw lila11d,r (Not Hlapanio or Latino) - A pem!n having origins in any of the 
pooplo, of Hawaii, Ouam, Samoa, or other Peclflo lllcida · 

O A1lan (Not Hl,panlo or Lat:ino) - A· pmon bavln1 orfsl111 Ip any of th• original people■ of the Far Batt, 
South out Alla, or the lndlan Subcontinent, lnoludfri1, for ;~nfP.lo, Cambodia, China, Iudla. Japan, Korea, 
Malay■ia. P1kl1tan, the Philippine Ialandt, Tbailand, apd Vloawn ! 

0 Ammcm, lndkm or Alathz Natm (Not Hupanlo' or Latino) ... A pC11100 havln& ori&ina In my of the original 
people, of North ■¢ South America (biol)lding Cenlral /unorlca), and, who maintain tribal affiliation or 
community attachment • · · : ·· · : ·· 

' " : •I• • D 7'wo or More Raca (N_ot Hispanic rJf LltiJ1?)-: All JIC!89Jl! w.ho. ~ with mon, ih111 ono of~• above five 
raco, · · : · · : · ··, ·" .: . : ~ · . • • '. • \ . .. t • ,. Milltary Information: g.,f,/o MIiitary Ser,vlce E]. ~fY.IYli,j:iP,qtil~-ofvetcl'lll (ntvor ranmiod) 

D Orphan oh votoran 'UVatenn Data omcrtd: • ·' · · • · · , • ; ,:: ', Dato of cludlal'I!: .--...-----
Honorable dl1ehar&o? D Y11 D No • ty? D Yu D No 
Emerizency Contact lnformatlbn; Name:_______ _ _ _ Rclad°1!'hip: ________ _ 

Homo Street Addrcaa: City: FIMta• 7.1., ~n,1,.. 

Homo Phone Numbel\ ~ 
7 

~l!tone•Nllmbcr: __________ _ 
State S •"-Lirt aU r 11rvke fffll11f1tu en tutlon, ohi her ~du

0

catton: 

2 
3 

education? 0 Yu o Aro you a murn-co-wprtc State ofTaua retiree? 0 Yea· o 
Are you a direct tran!Efor thout a break in S11tVioe from anpthet Texis stale agency or institution o~h · 

Wore you making a con lion to 1ho Bmployeoa Retlrem;tit System o!Toxu? 0 Yee No 
If yea, il:om whlo i dld you retue? · · . • • : Date of rotlr11n1em: ____ _ 

. ~,,,, 
---~=::::._-,;_~ ___ ·_ .;....:.• :•..L' · , j ~. , ;· -~. I ,l lt-2 
BmployoeSignaturc .... · ·: Date Y. 
OtlslNh Matec P-.1 J'!l• HRD-090 

OP/201 1 



iOFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 

EMPLOYEE NAME: DELIA GARZA 

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION TITLE: 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 11 

WORKING TITLE: AAG II 

DATE OF PERFORMANCE PLAN: March 17, 2014 

EVALUATION PERIOD: September 3, 2012 to September 2, 2013 

PERFORMANCE RA TING SCALE: 

.J I t., 

The evaluation is based on observations by the supervisor and general performance of 
the employee. In addition, matters that come to the attention of the supervisor which are 
documented, investigated, and found by the supervisor to be true may be in the 
evaluation process. 

The appropriate ratings for the employee performance levels of specific job · 
duties/responsibilities are as follows: 

ES Exceeds Standards: Results exceeded expectations on a consistent basis. 
Made significant contributions beyond job responsibilities. 

MS Meets Standards: Consistently met expectations in key areas. Describes 
performance of majority of employees. Fully competent valuable employee. 

MM Meets Most Standards: Met most expectations in key areas. Used as a 
developmental aspect to address a new or inexperienced employee's 
performance in learning new areas. Also used to address an employee's • 
performance deficiencies or instances where an employee's job performance h~ 
regressed. 

OMS Did Not Meet Standards: Failed to achieve results expected; deficient in 
meeting key expectations. Improvement needed to reach competent level. 

N/A Not Applicable: Incumbent does not perform task related to standard OR 
factors outside of incumbent's control prevent meaningful measurement. 



Delia Garza, , September 3, 201 2 - September 2, 20 13, Office 702. 

PERFORMANCE CATEGORIES 

State Performance Measures: Goals %Met 
Disbursements 

TANF Disbursements $ 1,252,291 107.1% 
Non-TANF Disbursements $ 72 031 049 103.6% -----~~-~-----Tot a I Disbursements $ 73,283,340 103.7% 
Medical Su ort Disbursements $ 4,780,777 116.3% 

State Performance Measures: 
Establishment 

Federal Performance Measures 

PEP-Paternity Establishment 
Percentage 
Cases with Support Orders 
Collections on Current Support 
Collections on Arrears 

Quality Control/Program 
Effectiveness 
Data lnte ri /Order Ent 
Case Initiation 
Service Rate 

Ensuring a 90% answer rate for 
incomin calls 

Goals %Met 

723 164.7% 
1,187 157.7% 

Goals %Met 

102.1% 
85.6% 
61 .7% 
62.8% 

Goals % Met 
95% 95.80% 
95% 
75% 74.00% 
75% 75.75% 
90% 91 .00% 

ES MS 

MS 
MS 

Case Closure 95% 100.00% MS 
Comments: 

Ratin 

MM OMS NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 

Ms. Garza's daily duties as an Assistant Attorney General have a direct impact on Unit 702 
office goals and Ms. Garza is very conscious of how her job functions impact the office's goals. Ms. 
Garza ensures completion of establishment legal actions in a timely manner by getting cases she 
works obligated and children established. With Ms. Garza's able assistance, Unit 702 exceeded its 
federal establishment PEP and CCS goals in 2013. 

Ms. Garza has developed into an effective negotiator, asking for lump sums and appropriate 
arrearage payments to help with collection on arrears on enforcement cases. Unfortunately, even 
with Ms. Garza's hard work, Unit 702 was unable to meet its CCS and COA federal enforcement 

oats in 2013. 



Delia Garza, , September 3, 20 12 - September 2, 2013, Office 702. 

Section II. Performance Category -Employee Rating 
Measures 

Customer Service ES MS MM OMS N/A 

Internal and External ES 
Leadership and Teamwork MS 
Comments: 
Ms. Garza consistently abides by and complies with all customer service related agency policies 
including those listed in the AAG Work Plan. Ms. Garza complies with customer service standards 
and always aims to resolve all customer service issues at first point of contact. 

Ms. Garza wears her name badge and identifies herself by name when working with the public (no 
exceptions have been noted). Ms. Garza ensures that customer contacts are handled courteously, 
promptly, accurately, and with proper documentation. Overall , Ms. Garza has shown great 
professionalism when working with difficult situations and difficult customers at court. 

Ms. Garza returns all phone calls from the private bar in a timely fashion (no complaints have been 
noted). Ms. Garza is courteous and professional in her dealings with judges, private bar, and county 
court staff. 

Ms. Garza has been an Assistant Attorney General with the office since April 2012 and the Unit 702 
staff think very highly of her. The staff at Unit 702 has stated that they find Ms. Garza very 
approachable and they feel comfortable going to her for legal guidance on their cases. Ms. Garza 
treats all attorneys and non-attorneys with great respect and the proper courtesy. 

Ms. Garza is always a team player. Ms. Garza never hesitates to volunteer to assist the office in 
anyway necessary. 

Ms. Garza is always looking for ways to expand her abilities, skills, and knowledge as a more 
seasoned AAG. 

Rating 
Perfonnance Responsibilities 

ES MS MM OMS NIA 

Planning and Organizing MS 
Job Functions MS 
LeQal Duties (AAGs only) ES 
Employee Accountability ES 
Comments: 
Ms. Garza makes use of all available resources to ensure she works as efficiently and effectively as 
possible. Ms. Garza assists in making sure that we have all of our case files and docket notes 
together before each docket she attends. Ms. Garza also ensures that all the paperless case files 
and supplies make it to those dockets and she regularly has served as the 'Attorney In Charge' of 



Delia Garza, , September 3, 2012- September 2, 20 13, Office 702. 

dockets and has done a superior job. 

Ms. Garza works very hard to produce quality, professional orders and uses PELO efficiently. If Ms. 
Garza is dealing with a financially complicated order, Ms. Garza does not hesitate to seek 
assistance from appropriate 702 financial staff to ensure that the order she produces does not 
cause any financial issues. 

Ms. Garza compl ies with agency pol icy, procedures, and regional practices, including all those 
listed in her AAG Work Plan (no exceptions have been noted). 

Ms. Garza has completed all other mandatory OAG required train ing. 

Ms. Garza strives to stay informed, and keep staff informed, of changes in the law, regulations and 
rules. Ms. Garza closely monitors the staff in their proposed pleadings and orders for adherence to 
the law and is available to assist staff in case related matters. Whenever Ms. Garza has any 
questions or doubts concerning analyzing policy or applying policy to a particular case, she does 
not hesitate to talk to the Managing Attorney or other experienced AAG's. 

Ms. Garza obtains legally enforceable orders. Ms. Garza completes standard form orders, obtains 
all necessary signatures, and submits those orders to the Court on the same day as the hearing. 
Ms. Garza ensures that all appropriate nonstandard orders are prepared within 14 business days of 
the court date and that the reason for their use is documented. Ms. Garza adheres to the expedited 
process time frames in obtaining orders and documents reasons for resets. 

Ms. Garza promotes the use of all appropriate collection remedies including lump sums. 

Ms. Garza adheres to CSD appellate policy, practices, and procedures. 

Ms. Garza adheres to the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional conduct. Ms. Garza is 
courteous and professional when dealing with government or court officials, Attorney General staff, 
the public, and the private bar. Ms. Garza represents our agency well in court. 

Ms. Garza consistently adheres to Attorney General and Child Support Division policies, 
procedures, directives and standards. 

Ms. Garza attempts to catch all errors in court filings or proposed pleadings to ensure that the 
quality of her legal documents are legally sound and professional in appearance. She also ensures 
that all of her orders are professional in appearance and content through her use of PELO. Ms. 
Garza uses standard agency approved documents unless there is a documented case specific 
reason for deviations. 

Whenever any judicial concerns arise on a docket or while reviewing cases, Ms. Garza promptly 
communicates those concerns to the Managing Attorney or the 'Attorney In Charge' of the docket. 
In addition, Ms. Garza consistently attempts to assist in resolving any such concerns by offering 
possible solutions. 



Delia Garza, , September 3, 2012 - September 2, 2013, Office 702. 

Ms. Garza does a good job of reviewing her pleadings assigned to her in the office. Ms. Garza 
makes sure that she gets them signed within the required time-frames as much as possible. Ms. 
Garza understands the importance of keeping a consistent flow of cases into the pipeline. In 
drafting her own special pleadings and orders, Ms. Garza follows the Legal Forms Policy and seeks 
guidance from the SRA or the Appellate Division when necessary. Ms. Garza ensures that complex 
legal issues are handled completely and appropriately. 

Ms. Garza's preparation and review of the cases before a docket is thorough . Ms. Garza makes 
appropriate notes on the docket sheet which enables staff to respond to any questions of the Court 
at docket call. Ms. Garza organizes, manages, and controls cases to effectively and efficiently 
process dockets. Ms. Garza continues to develop her negotiation and trial skills and has blossomed 
to become an effective negotiator and litigator for the OAG. 

Section Ill. Coaching 
The following points were discussed to assist the employee in enhancing future perfonnance: 

Ms. Garza is encouraged to continue consulting Financial Special ists on financially complicated 
questions. Ms. Garza should continue to seek guidance from other experienced AAG's and her 
Managing Attorney whenever needed. Ms. Garza should also continue to provide good customer 
service to our internal and external customers. 

Ms. Garza is encouraged to inform the Managing Attorney of any classes or training she is 
interested in taking that would improve her knowledge and skill set as an AAG. 

Ms. Garza is encouraged to continue mentoring the younger AAG's in the office and to assume 
more leadership responsibilities as are needed in the office. 

Ms. Garza has been a great addition to the Unit 702 office family. Ms. Garza's calm but confident 
demeanor goes a long way in getting positive outcomes on difficult cases or with difficult customers. 
Ms. Garza's positive attitude has also fostered great respect from the other Unit 702 staff. The 
management at 702 is very pleased with Ms. Garza's performance as an AAG and sees only great 
things in her future with the Office of the Attorney General of Texas. 

Exceeds most job standards 

Overall Performance Rating Summary 
(Check one) 

Meets job standards 

X -----
Meets most job standards 

Is overall employee performance satisfactory? 

Does not meet job standards 

No D 



Delia Gana. , September 3, 2v 12 - September 2, 2013, Office 702. 

I acknowledge by my signature that I have received the above performance 
evaluation and my supervisor has discussed it with me. My signature does not 
imply agreement or disagreement with the contents of the evaluation. 

Date /l Employee: 

Date t4- Managing Attorney: 
If required by regional practice {' 

Date Senior Regional Attorney: 
If required by regional practice 

Date Regional Administrator: 
If required by regional practloe 

Date 5/~)IL-/ s~¼7 
Asst. Deputy Director for Field Legal Practice 

AA.Gs only 

Employee Comments: 

Manaoement Comments: 



DATE,TIME 
FAX NO./NAME 
DURATION 
PAGE(S) 
RESULT 
MODE 

JOB STATUS REPORT 

11/29 17:05 
4103018 
00:00:47 
01 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 

TIME 
NAME 
FAX# 
TEL# 
SER.# 

11/29/2012 17:05 
OAG MAIN FAX 
5124770015 
5124770015 
000002050087 



ATTORNEY SUR w f.Y OF PROFESSIONAL INTERESTS & SKILLS 
This form is to be completed by all attorneys during OAG new-hire orientatiOn. 

FULL NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NO. 

DMSION 

MTH/DAY/YR OF OAG HIRE 

TEXAS BAR NUMBER 

MTH/DAY/YR ADMITTED, TEXAS BAR 

ADMITTED TO BAR IN OTHER STATES 
Please 11st state & mth/da I r admitted 

LAW SCHOOL 

YEAR GRADUATED 

LAW PRACTICE 
Please give the year of admission for each court. 
TEXAS: 
Northern District 

Southern District 

Eastern District 

Western District 

FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
Language: 

Language: 

Language: 

BOARD OF CERTIFICATIONS 
Please check all that apply. 
a Administrative Law a Civi Trial 
a Bankruptcy (Business) a Criminal 

5th Circuit Court 

U.S. Supreme Court 

U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals 

Proficiency: _ ___ _ 

Proficiency: ___ _ _ 

Proficiency: _ ___ _ 

a Immigration & Nationality 

C Labor 
a Bankruptcy (Commercial) a Estate Planning & Probate a 011, Gas, & Mineral 

a Personal Injury Trial a Consumer a Family 
a Civil Appellate 

PBOEESSJQHAL ACCREPfIAJIONS 
Please check all that apply . 

a Hearings Officer 

a Real Estate (Commercial) 

a Real Estate (Farm/Ranch) 

a Real Estate (Residential) 

C Tax Law 

a Certified Public Accountant 
a Bond Counsel a Medicine Degree & Specialization. _ _ _ ____ _ 
a Engineer Area & Degree. ________ _ 

OTHER AREAS OF EXPERTISE 
Please check all that apply. 
□ Administrative Law 

a Alternative Dispute Resolution/Mediation 
a Bankruptcy 

□ Contracts 
a Civil Procedure 

a Criminal Procedure 

□ Computers/Legal Practice Software 
a Ethics 

□ International Law 

□ Jury Selection 

□ Other (please specify) 

□ Malpractice (please specify area) _ _ _ ___ _ _ 

□ Patent Law/Intellectual Property (list area of Involvement) ------------
□ Rules of Evidence 
□ Other _ _ _____________ _ _ _ 



........ 

0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREGABBOTT 

Employee Acknowledgment 

Office of the Attomay General 
Human R~oumes Dlvlsfoi, 

APR Ov 2012 

_1, ____ D ____ c ....... /-'-'; ·°'---'--_;:G"""""""'"'Y.;i ....... (__,.z.__=...;g,;.....,,.__• aoknowledge Iha! on• ·• · tff 2,/1.L• 
. Printed Name Date 

I received the following: 

• A copy of Chapter 556 of the Texas Government Code, entitled "Political Activities by· 
Certain Public Entities and Individuals" 

• A copy of Section 572.054 of the Texas Government Code, entitled "Representation by 
Former Officer or Employee of Regulatory Agency Restricted; Criminal Offense" 

• A copy of Section 572.05 I of the Texas Government Code, entitled "Standards of Conduct; 
State Agency Ethics Policy., 

• A copy of the Office of the Attorney General's Safety and Health Program 
• A copy of the Office of the Attorney General's Controlled Substances and Alcohol Policy 
• A copy of Office of the Attorney General's Fraud, Waste, and Abuse Prevention Program 
• · A copy of the Public Infor:mation Coordinator's P9werPoint presentation on the Public 

lnfonnation Act 
• A demonstration on how to access the Office of the Attorney General's online Policies and 

· Procedures Manual, including the IT Security Policy and Discrimination and Harassment 
Policy. 

I. understand that I am responsible for knowing and complying with the above-cited Tex.as 
Government Code statutes and agency policies. I also understand that violation of any provisions of 
the laws, policies, or procedures· referenced above may result in disciplinary action, up to and 
including tennination. · 

SignatureofE~ 

Orisinal: Muter rmonncl File 

Date 

HRD-041 
121201 1 



~theAUorneyGenera, 
HMlmm Resources Dlvf5'on 

CHILD SUPPORT FUNDING RESTRICTIONS APR 05 2012 

For Use By: 
Texas Attorney Genera_l Child Support Enforcement Employees 

By my signature below, I attest to my understanding that my salary is supplemented by Federal Funds and 
that Federal law restricts the use of these funds to those activities solely undertaken to perform work on 
the Texas Child Support Enforcement Program, and/or on those activities undertaken solely in support of 

that program. 

I further understand that all equipment, supplies, software, or any other tools acquired for use in the Texas 
Child Support Enforcement Program and purchased through the Texas Child Support Enforcement 

Program are to be used solely for the benefit of that program. I understand that adherence to the above is 
a condition of my employment at the Office of the Attorney General. 

Printed Name ~ 

ex!__ 
Signature Date 

For Use By: 
Texas Attorney General Administrative/Legal Employees 

By my signature below, I attest to my understanding that I am employed to work in the administrative 
and/or legal, non Child Support Enforcement areas of the Office of the Attorney General. I agree to abide 
by the rules of this Office restricting and limiting the use of Texas Child Support Enforcement employees, 
equipment, supplies, software, or any other tools acquired for the use in the Texas Child Support 
Enforcement Program. I understand that these are solely for the use of that program or for those activities 
undertaken in support of that program, and that they are not for use in any for use in any activities outside 
of the Texas Child Support Enforcement Program. I understand that adherence to the above is a condition 
of my employment at the Office of the Attorney General. 

Printed Name 

Signature Date 
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